The following table summarizes the changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation.

   2015   2014

  GH¢   GH¢

Defined benefit obligation at 1 January   926,505   662,281

Current service cost 84,080 73,113

Interest cost 213,096 152,325

Benefit paid/ Cost Incurred (44,915) (30,179)

Actuarial (gain)/loss   (128,109)   68,965

Total liability as at 31 December 1,050,657 926,505

Less plan assets for the year (1,252,427) (640,768)

Total unfunded   -   285,737

This retirement benefit is only available on retirement with the Bank at the age of 60. The principal assumptions used in

determining pension obligations for the Bank’s plan are shown below:

 2015 2014

 % %

Discount rate 23 23

Salary percentile increase 15 15

Inflation on medical cost  17.0 16.5

The post-retirement medical benefit is assumed to be an average of GH¢7,100 inflated at 17.0% annually. It has been

assumed that the average life expectancy beyond the retirement age of 60 is 10 years for both men and women.

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption as at 31 December 2015 is, as shown below:

  2015 2014

  GH¢ GH¢

Discount rate

1% increase in rate  10,559 9,756

1% decrease in rate  (10,559) (9,756)

Salary percentile increase

1% increase in rate  12736 9,026

1% decrease in rate  (12,736) (9,026)

Inflation on medical cost

1% increase in rate  14,273 10,821

1% decrease in rate  (14,273) (10,821)

The sensitivity analyses above have been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on the defined benefit

obligation as a result of reasonable changes in key assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period. The sensitivity

analyses are based on a change in a significant assumption, keeping all other assumptions constant. The sensitivity analyses

may not be representative of an actual change in the defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely that changes in assumptions

would occur in isolation of one another.

ARB APEX BANK LIMITED

[…]

change in interest earnings, interest expense paid and the fundamental value of the Bank’s assets and liabilities. A

change in interest rates affects the Bank’s Interest income (interest revenue from lending and investments assets) and

cost of funding (interest paid on funding).

The ALMCO manages the interest rate risk through Treasury Unit. Gap analysis is used in measuring interest rates risk.

The interest- sensitive assets and liabilities are arranged in time buckets as per the re-pricing date (floating rate) and

maturity (fixed rate and final repayment).

The Bank also conducts Earnings Sensitivity Analysis which measures the interest rate sensitivity of the bank's net

interest income.  It measures the amount the net interest income of the Bank would change as a result of a percentage

parallel shift in interest rate as pertained to the current maturity structure of the Bank’s statement of financial position.

A standard scenarios that are considered on a monthly basis include a 200 basis points (bp) parallel fall or rise in market

interest rates. A change in 200bp in interest rates at the reporting date would have impacted equity and profit or loss by

the amounts shown below:

 2015 2014

 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

 200bp 200bp 200bp 200bp

Interest Income  824,149  (824,149) 653,528 (653,528)

Interest expense (129,871)   129,871  (96,718)   96,718

Net Impact  694,278 (694,278) 556,810 (556,810)

Foreign Exchange Risk

Foreign Exchange risk is the risk that the Bank may suffer financial losses as a result of adverse movement in exchange

rates during a period in which the Bank has an open position in a currency. The Bank’s involvement in foreign currency

dealings is mainly through the sale of proceeds from the foreign remittance business as well as occasional sale of foreign

currency to other commercial banks. The Bank manages its foreign exchange risk by ensuring that it obtains the best

rates on the market to avoid losses as much as possible.

The foreign exchange risk is managed by ALMCO through the Treasury Unit. The Bank’s currency position and exposure